CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item 3
November 10, 2008

cityofnovi.org

SUBJECT: Approval to proceed with Phase 1 development of Fuerst Park and appropriate an additional
$147,000 using a portion of the additional savings from the prior year, as anficipated in the budget
process, for the development of Phase 1A to be completed concurrently with Phase 1 by July 2009.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Parks, Recreation & Forestry Department

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL%

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $147,000

AMOUNT BUDGETED $347,250; see budget amendment #3 on this
agenda with $147,000 additional allocation
included

LINE ITEM NUMBER 101-265.00-971.100

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Following the approval of the November, 2007 bond measure for the construction of a new library, which
is adjacent to the Fuerst Property, the City contracted with McKenna and Associates (MA), a consultant,
to study the use of the Fuerst property, facilitate community input sessions, and prepare
recommendations for property use, including the relocation of the Township Hall to the property. In doing
so, the community was invited to participate in community input sessions. Approximately 85 citizens
participated and an additional 55 internet surveys and 12 written surveys were submitted. This input
indicated that the development of a new Community Recreation Center is a high priority, however, that
the site was too small for such a project. The next two priorities were to restore the site and utilize it as a
historic village or to redevelop the site (including restoration or demolition) of existing structures for
community use. Regardiess of the end-use, citizens want to see the site developed to be more accessible
and usable for people of all ages.

On April 7, 2008, City Council approved the MA concept plan B and during the FY 08/09 budget process
allocated $347,250 for the below components to be included in the initial development (as included in MA
concept plan B):

* Relocation and improvements (air conditioning, accessible restrooms) of Township Hall to
the property

Creation of a gateway plaza at the northwest corner of the property

Development of pathways

Landscaping

Development of a small performing arts stage

Removal of the existing structures

At the April 19, 2008 budget meeting, it was included in the motion that the City Council would allocate
additional prior year savings after the audit process for the development of Fuerst Park. On August 25,
2008, the City retained Hamilton Anderson Associates (HAA) to refine the concept plan for the site,
complete construction drawings and provide bid documents. HAA engaged City Council, Youth Council,
Parks, Recreation and Forestry Commission, City and Library staff in a number of input opportunities for
the purpose of gathering input regarding the desired components, thoughts and perceptions of the park.



2
The input received communicated the desire to leave much of the current topography and landscape as
is. Walking paths and reftection areas were deemed important as were opportunities for connecting the
park with the civic campus. Some subtle reference to the property’s heritage should be included. An
amphitheater that will lend itself to programming by the City, Library and Schools was given a high
priority. The park should attract both adults and children even when no programming is taking place.
Including sculpture was important o some, as was wireless connection given the proximity to the Library
and High School. Given the visibility of the property and desire to increase usage, a commitment to
quality over time was emphasized by many participants. Some Council members commented during the
input sessions that $1 million was a potential phased budget. Additional components could be funded by
the Naming Rights Program.

At the September 22, 2008 City Council meeting, HAA presented the plan and Council provided comment
on the concept plan (see the attached minutes). Following the presentation, the community was
encouraged to provide additional input via an online survey, drop boxes at the Civic Center, Senior
Center and Library, and by attending the October 9, 2008 Parks, Recreation & Forestry Commission
meeting.

Citizen input received was supportive of the concept plan. Community members are in agreement that
the park should retain its natural topography and provide areas for small gatherings, walking
opportunities, and recreation programming. Many were pleased to learn about the barn foundations
being incorporated and references to the site history via plantings and a sign that will feature the history
of Novi and the Fuerst family. A small number of concerns heard include limited storage at Township Hall,
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliance, potential for noise from the amphitheater, and the fire
pit. The park is designed fo be ADA compliant and the fire pit has since been removed from the concept
plan. (Citizen input from the online survey, emails received by staff and minutes from the October 9,
2008 Parks, Recreation and Forestry Commission meeting were previously distributed to Council on
October 30, 2008). Following public comment on October 9, 2008, the Parks, Recreation and Forestry
Commission discussed the concept plan and voted unanimously to forward the plan to City Council for
approval.

The foliowing phases have been reviewed and are recommended in keeping with the history noted
above. Specific elements, within or among phases, that City Council wishes to adjust would be
appropriate to direct at the November 10, 2008 City Council meeting.

Phase 1 Development: The FY 08/09 budget of $347,250 includes funds for the Township Hall
relocation and improvements, structure removal, and Phase 1 Design and construction. As
recommended, Phase 1 development consists of the completion of the amphitheater including flagstone
paving as the stage material and around the Township Hall building, terraced seating, decorative
concrete pathway from the parking lot and irrigation for plantings. The amphitheater will be ADA
compliant and will seat up to 150 people. Following Council approval of the concept plan, Hamilton
Anderson Associates (HAA) will create the drawings for the plan review process and the bid documents
to begin Phase 1 development.

Justification: The amphitheater will provide an immediate opportunity for utilization by people of all ages
(indicated important by citizens and City Council) and will be highly visible from both the Library and High
school where thousands of people visit weekly. The Library and the Parks, Recreation and Forestry
Department would begin programming as soon as it was complete, drawing people into the park.
Additionally, the relocated Township Hall (November, 2008) will serve as the backdrop of the
amphitheater and will provide the restrooms to accommodate audiences during programming and general
park hours. With the restroom and air-conditioning enhancements and as part of the amphitheater,
Township Hall is more conducive to hosting gatherings such as weddings, showers, etc. Together, the
Township Hall relocation and the amphitheater complete a major component of the park.



Phase 1A Development: The development of Phasel1A would require an additional $147,000 be
appropriated by City Council. Leftover funds from the audif process would be utilized, as discussed by
Council at a budget session in April, 2008 (see the attached minutes). If Council appropriates the
$147,000, HAA would complete the construction drawings and bid documents for Phase 1A and it would
be developed concurrently with Phase 1. Componenis of the phase would include additional connectivity
throughout the park by completing the large circle pathway, highly visible "gateway” plantings at the
corner of Ten Mile and Taft Roads, and connections to the amphitheater and park from the Library. In an
effort to realize a cost-savings, the removal of shrubs and trees would be completed by City staff.
Additionally, the tree plantings in this phase would be a component of the spring tree planting project and
be funded from the tree fund. Lastly, the phase includes the earthwork for the entire site, irrigation to the
planting sites and sleeving for future lighting underneath the pathways. These infrastructure necessities
set the stage for future phases that would complete the remaining walks, create more visibility from the
corner of Ten Mile and Taft Roads and create seating areas at the top of the hill.

Justification: Walking paths were deemed important during input sessions as were opportunities for
connecting the park with the civic campus. Phase 1A incorporates the circle pathway and access points
into the park from the Library and Taft Road, as well as welcoming landscaping at the corner; inviting
citizens to use the park. Completing Phase 1 and Phase 1A concurrently results in a cost savings during
the construction process and provides a more complete park for citizen utilization.

Future Phases: Phase 2 would complete the access points into the park (Ten Mile, Taft Rd., and Novi
High School), as well as the remaining walks within the large circle pathway. The phase would include
fieldstone walls at the corner and throughout the site, benches and large boulders for seating, additional
landscaping, and lighting. Including the above mentioned items in Phase 2 aliows for understanding of
natural traffic patterns/usage in the park to determine the best locations of the components for use by
citizens.

Phase 3 includes components that have the potential io be sponsored through the Novi Parks Foundation
Naming Rights Program. These components could be included in the park upen the completion of Phase
2.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval to proceed with Phase 1 development of Fuerst Park and
appropriate an additional $147,000 using a portion of the additional savings from the prior year, as
anticipated in the budget process, for the development of Phase 1A to be completed concurrently with
Phase 1 by July 2009.

112 'Y N
Mayor Landry Council Member Margolis
Mayor Pro Tem Capello Council Member Mutch
Council Member Crawford Council Member Staudt
Council Member Gatt




Novi Fuerst Park
Prefiminary Cost Estimate

Harmilton Anderson Associates

27-0ct-08 Project #28179.00
Description Qty Units Costinit Totai
Phase 1 - Amphitheater and Township Hail Improvements *
Earthwork Cut'Fill {amphitheater and T.H.}* 800 oY [ $20 $16,000
Pump House foundation Removal 4 Allowance 53,000 $3,000
Seeded lawn wl 4" topscil* 2,000 sY $2.50 $5,000
Flagstone paving (around bullding)” 2,716 SF $20.00 $54,320
Terraced Seating (amphitheater)
16" ht., 2' depth, with 12" maintenance edge * 400 LF $60 $24,000
Congcrete planter curb, 47 ht.* 220 LE $15 $3,300
Concrete watks, 8" wide, decorative scoring and finishing* B30 SF $6 $3,780
Shrubs (around Township Hall) 200 EA 0
Storm drainage (amphitheater and T.H)* 1 Allowance $5,000 $5,000
Irrigation System (amphitheater and T.H.) 1 Allowance $1,500.00 $1.500
Subtetal $116.900
20% contingency $23,180
Construction Cost Phase 1 $139,080
Phase 1a - Initial Walkways and Overall Infrastructure
Earthwork Cut/Fill 1,500 cY $20 $30,000
Concrete walks: large circle walk, connection to Library and corner,
6' wide, 4" thick, decorative scering and finishing 9,460 SF 56 $56,760
Seedad lawn wi 4" stockpited fopsoi 8,000 5Y $2 $16.000
Tree Removal, 12" gal. or larger (by City) 12 EA $0
Shrub Removal (by City) 1 Lump Sum 30
Perennigls af comer, No. 3 cont. (by City) 280 EA $20 $5,600
Crnamenial frees at corner, 2.5" caliper (by City} 46 EA 50
Ferennials at barn foundations (by Clly or Communify Group) 800 EA 50
Sieeving for future lighting 100 LF 310 $1,000
irrigation System 1 Allowance $2,000.00 $2,000
Subtotal $111.360
20% contingency 22,272
Construction Cost Phase 1a $133,632
10% design and engineering fees 513,000
Project Cost Phase 1a a8,
Total Phases 1 and 1a $285,712
Phase 2 - Remaining Walks and Hilltop improvements
Concrete walks: remaining connections from south,
&' wide, 4" thick, decoralive scoring and finishing 5,200 SF 56 $31,200
Crushed granite paths, 4" depth on agg. base 5.000 SF 4 $20,000
Fieldstone walls at corner (ave 36" ht., 12"-36" dia.) 350 LF 350 $17,500
Fieldstone walls throughout site (ave 30" ht.,, 12"-36" dia.) 450 LF 350 $22,500
Bench * 12 EA $3,000 $36,000
Trash Receptacle* . 3 EA $1,500 $4,500
Large boulders at seating areas, 18"-36" 104 EA $260 $20,000
Hilltop sculpture® 1 EA $300,000 $300,000
S$hrubs near barn foundations 109 EA 350 $5,000
Wildflowers, seed and plugs ' o.c. 1 AC 310,000 340,000
Decorative Lighipoles, 12° hi, 30 EA $3,500 $105,000
Up lighis at scuipture and Town Hali 12 EA $1,000 $12,000
Sound/light system (mounted to light poles) at Town Hall 1 Allowance $10,000 $10,000
Subtotal 562,500
20% contingency 5112,500
Construction Cost Phase 2 $675,000
geotechnical and soll testing $5,000
10% design and engineering fees 500
Project Cost Phase 2 $747,500
Phase 3 - Additional Amenities
Corner sculpture * 1 EA $160,000 $150,000
Trellis * 100 LF $600 $60,000
Grape Arbor * 50 LF $200 $10,000
Play Sculpture * 1 Allowanee $60,060 $60,000
Subtotal $280,000
20% confingency $56,000
Construction Gost Phase 3 336,000
10% design and engineering fees $33,600
Project Cost Phase 3 $369,600
Total $1,402,812

*Indicates donor possibility through naming rights or other program







City of Novi Council Minutes - April 19, 2008 (Budget Meeting) Page 1 of 13

View Agenda for this meeting

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOVI
SATURDAY, APRIL 19, 2008 AT 8:30 A.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS —~ NOVI CIVIC CENTER ~ 45175 W. TEN MILE ROAD

CM-08-04-060 Moved by Gatt, seconded by Margolis; MOTION CARRIED:

To eliminate $106,000 of the $140,000 proposed for the study of Fire Station #1 and to
put the $106,000 towards Counci’s goal of landscaping and constructing pathways at
the Fuerst Farm, and the remaining $34,000 to be used to replace the apparatus room
sound system at the existing Fire Station, to install the keypad security system and to
upgrade electrical service at Fire Station #1. Also, to use half of the remaining forfeiture
dollars to fund the Police digital video system and the other half coming from the
General Fund, and that the $82,500 that would be saved in this move would be put
towards the Fuerst Farm and the goal of landscaping and constructing pathways. Also,
when the audit was completed in October, at that time, Council would consider how
much of those dollars would be put toward the Fuerst Farm. In addition, the funding,
purchase and installation of an interchangeable Message Sign for the Civic Center not
to exceed $50,000 and fo be consistent with the new entryway signs. Also, that the

City of Novi Council Minutes - April 19, 2008 (Budget Meeting) Page 3 of 13

remaining proposed items in the budget be approved as presented. In addlt:on that the
resolution of a Fiscal Pledge to the Taxpayers be recognized as no longer bmdmg and
excluded from the adopted budget document.

DISCUSSION

Member Margolis thanked the staff for once again listening to Council and coming back with a
great plan. She said she assumed what was being included in the motion was the fact that the
staff came back with two estimates, one at $17,726 that was available in the budget coming
over from last year, and another $20,000 that was a lowered estimate on another piece. She
said so there was another $107,000 there, which was included to be allocated to Fuerst Farm.
Member Gatt said it was. She said Member Gatt had said that anything leftover after the audit
in October be allocated to the Fuerst Farm and she asked for a friendly amendment that said
at that time they would consider how much of that would be put toward the Fuerst Farm.
Member Gatt agreed. She said she would fuily support the motion and thought it a great

compromise based on the information they had. Member Margolis agreed a longer turn around
time was needed.



REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOVI
: MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 22, 2008 AT 7:00 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS - NOVI CIVIC CENTER - 45175 W. TEN MIL.E RD

PRESENTATIONS

1. Initial concept and elements for Fuerst Park prior to the Parks, Recreation and
Forestry Commission public input meeting on October 9, 2008 - Lori Singleton,
Hamilton Anderson

Ms. Singleton, Hamilton Anderson, said they had gathered input from Mr. Pearson, the
Venture Team and City staff. They had also gathered input regarding preferences for the park
and ideas they might want to move forward with and pulled that information into a concept plan
to present this evening. She said during these conversations what they heard was a pretly
unified sense that the park should be more passive and contemplative in its program with
~ pathways, seating areas, informal play and family opportunities. She said there should be a
small amphitheatre for small programmed events for about 150 people or so with some
overflow that would accommodate larger events. Ms. Singleton said they looked at some
imagetry of what seat wall terraces might look like. It wouid not be fixed seating and not real
formal but an ampbhitheatre that would perform that function throughout the year. There would
also be a strong connection 1o the Civic Center campus, high school and the library and those
connections could be made both physically and in terms of the character of the park and how it
related to those other spaces. She said there might be some subtle references to the sites
heritage but not recreations of historic elements, and also that the potential for public artwork
was strong and would lend richness to the design.

Ms. Singlefon said what linked all of the parts of the place together would be a really fluid path
network. It would organize the park components and connected them to each other. A simple
circular loop path would highlight the hill as the centerpiece of the park and created a more
formal atmosphere on the grove on top of the hill; while having reaily informal and natural
patterns throughout the site. She said character elements such as consistent details and
materials, fieldstone walls and things that were already there to draw on would be continuous
throcughout the site so it felt like one place. The library, high schooi and Civic Cenfer campus
would have strong linkages for pedesirians coming in and they would happen at logical places
on the corners where people were naturally drawn into the site. '

Ms. Singleton said all of the design was thinking about the natural topography that was on the
site now and using that as an assel. She said the existing tree canopy, the high point and
knitting all of those spaces into that without having a real heavy handed approach to regarding
and carving out of the site. At the corner of Taft and Ten Mile Roads, using land form, terracing
and stone walls could set the tone for the park’s character and the integration of a piece of
public artwork there could really say that this was a civic place and park. It wouid do so in a
way that was comfortable for people driving by and for people as they enter from the corner.
She said orchard like ptantings could kind of reference the sites farm heritage and also frame
the view to the corner by having some vertical elements and the strength of those orchard
plantings. They would use the fieldstone walls in a way that was very sculptural and not just
practical and really start to sculpt the topography they had to work with on the corner and then
big waves of plantings. She said nothing real small and residential but something grand
enough that would make the kind of statement they were talking about af the corner, along with
the grid of orchard trees to define that corner and incorporating public artwork as a splash and
eye catching piece at the corner.

She said what they were calling the grove was at the top of the hill; so this was encircled by a
major path and then within that large circle were smaller footpaths that would bring people up

http://www cityofnovi.org/Resources/Library/Minutes/Council/2008/080922 htm 11/04/2008



City of Novi Council Minutes - September 22, 2008 Page 2 of §

the hill to the high point where they had located a major piece of public artwork. This would be
on the site of the historic homestead and would be the centerpiece for those sitting and
enjoying the top of the hill. The features around this major loop could include a trellis over the
walkway to sit beneath along side the waik. Also, grape arbors backing to the orchard trees
and fieldstone walls to sculpt the land and help fo bring people up to the top of the slope and
make that a more interesting and cultivated place. She said the existing image of the top of the
hill where some of those large canopy trees were limbed way up, they would clear all of that
open to view so while sitting on the hiliside it could be seen from all directions.

Ms. Singleton said they had brought the amphitheatre and Township Hall together working with
the existing topography this would be cut into that slope. She said there was a strong
relationship to the library and the Township Hall would be facing the parking lot and its back
side would be the back drop for the amphitheatre. She said people could sit at the slope, have
a concert and actually have the building contain their view and provide any infrastructure in
terms of sound, audio, electrical power, etc. linked through the building or run adjacent to the
building. The Township Hall would be renovated with air conditioning and the addition of a
resfroom and the terrace seating took advantage of the existing topography. Ms. Singleton
noted they thought the relationship to the library was strong for events that might be cross
programmed between the library and the park. She said they would use bold splashes of
plantings using plants that were appropriate to the era of the Township Hall and older
- farmsteads, such as a band of roses around the Township Hall itself.

Ms. Singleton said the Township Hall and the amphitheatre have a very close connection for
ease of programming and access. The walkways from the building would tie directly into the
paths network and provide a seamless link in the way one circulates around and through the
library and into the park. The bio swale planned for the library would be naturalized subtly so
there would be a blending from one space to the next and not a real clear delineation where
the library ended and the park began. She said there would be opportunities between these
two spaces where public artwork might be incorporated in and along the paths in a smaller way
to address opportunities for play without building play equipment. It would be both a civic and
public statement and an opportunity for children and families to enjoy.

She said the area adjacent to the high school was what they were calling the gardens. The
biggest swath of plantings across this site could be a demonstration planting of wildflowers,
switch grass, which was a bio fuel and could be planted really agriculturally in terms of furrows
and rows. She said it could aiso be planted with sunflowers or sweet corn depending on how it
was to be maintained and programmed,; it would allude to the site’s history without making a
direct reference to it.

Ms. Singleton commented the barn foundations could be a really interesting opportunity, if they
were in condition to be salvaged to create outdoor rooms near the high school for an
opportunity for gathering and programming of the students. They could also be a place where
community groups, local ethnic groups, garden clubs, efc. couid come in and design and
create really interesting garden environments that might not be in the same character as the
rest of the park but could be interesting surprises. She said anything could happen in these
spaces and wouldn’t need to fit the formula of the rest of the park but could be surprising and
different expressions of the community.

Ms. Singleton said they had added a community fire circle, which could be programmed by the
City to kind of extend family and larger group opportunities into fall, winter and spring to come

http://www.cityofnovi.org/Resources/Library/Minutes/Council/2008/080922 itm 11/04/2008



City of Novi Council Minutes - September 22, 2008 Page 3 of 5

together. There would be a scattering of large boulders or flattop stones where people could sit
under the tree canopy to read a book, hang out, etc.

Mayor Pro Tem Capello thought they had done a good job on this. However, the one thing he
was missing was the water features and he would really like to see those incorporated
because they attracted the eye and made it look like there was activity there even when there
wasn't. He thought the ideal would be fo have a flowing little stream that ended up in a water
feature.

Member Margolis said it looked in keeping with her vision of what that corner should look like.
She felt it gave enough opportunity in different areas for Council to continue to develop the
naming process that they had been doing with the foundation to get some of the areas
sponsored by some of the ethnic groups in the community; there's lots of areas that could be
developed separately. Member Margolis said she disagreed with the water feature but if there
was going to be something, she would want it to be in very rural, such as some water over
‘some rocks that looked like a little creek. She said she would be hesitant about something
major as a water feaiure. She asked for a few more entryways off of Taft Road and Ten Mile
so there were multiple ways to enter the site, if possible. She said she wanted fc see people
be able to enter from different areas so they knew it was very open and not a formal entrance
at the corner. Member Margolis commented she would like input from the Youth Council on
this and thought it would be a huge asset as Mayor Pro Tem Capello suggested.

Member Crawford commented she was pleased with the drawings that were in the Council
packet and the way they used the fopography and incorporated the fieldstone info it. She said
it was much like she envisioned for that property and the maximized use of every space in a
way that seemed more natural. She agreed with Member Margolis about the water feature and
thought it didn't fit. She thought she would be open to something if it was like a sculpture. She
said she would hope they could form a committee to help pick out the sculptures that might be
in keeping with the theme of the land. She thought that was really important. Member Crawford
asked if some of the paths would be for bikes and some for footpaths or would they all be the
same kind of material. Ms. Singleton said the materials were the next step forward. However,
the main circulation would be a harder surface and approaching the hilltop, that path network
would be a much softer surface. Member Crawford said she was pleased with the plan.

Member Gatt stated he was also very pleased with everything presented. However, he would
ask that there be some kind of historical monument or markings that told the story of the Fuerst
sisters and what the property was and always would be.

Member Staudt thought Hamilton Anderson did a very nice job. He said they listened fo the
conversations that Council had with them. He said he liked the five access points coming from
all different directions and all going to a central point on the property. He also liked integrating
the amphitheatre with the Township Hall and felt it was a great economic use for that facility.
He said if they had to vote on this plan foday, he would be very excited about it.

Member Mutch said he would generally echo the comments cf previous Council members. He
said he was pleased with the plans he had seen so far. He commented that he saw a lot of the
elements he had talked about in the meetings, especially the natural materials as well as the
native landscaping. Member Mutch asked if they anticipated needing irrigation in certain areas
to help maintain the plantings. Ms. Singleton said at this point that was still a bit gray in terms
of the intensity of the planting. At this point, the ornamental plantings were focused at the

http://www.cityofnovi.org/Resources/Library/Minutes/Council/2008/080922 htm 11/04/2008



City of Novi Council Minutes - September 22, 2008 Page 4 of 5

Town Hall and at the corner of which they could be very hardy plants. So, irrigation was not
fully necessary and they could look at that as they moved further. She said there could even
be a system in place that got everything established and ‘phased out over time. She said
depending on what the policy was in terms of maintaining irrigation on park land that would be
something they would want to work with Council on. Ms. Singleton said the design was not
water intensive at this point but could be made more so depending on the amount of
landscaping Council would want to have. She said most of the frees shown on the plan, aside
from the orchard plantings, were existing so there wasn't a big establishment period for that.
She said the point was to minimize that impact and thought it was very doable to do that.
Member Mutch said the southern portion of the property that was open now by the barns and
could potentially be used for community events such as art fairs, etc. He said typically for those
kinds of uses, people would be looking for electrical access for the various equipment they
would bring with them. He asked if they would be looking at incorporating that kind of
infrastructure into the park design. Ms. Singleton said events as infrastructure intensive as art
fairs would not be something they had talked about. If that was something that became part of
the program, then it would make sense to add outlets throughout that could be used, at a
reasonable spacing. Af this point, that was not something they considered but if it was added,
they could look at doing something like that even if it meant in a first phase accommodating it
by sleeving underneath the walks and getting conduit in to prepare for that in the future.

Member Muich felt an art fair sounded like a great use of a more passive park property but
then all those elements that go along with it could be a challenge to refrofit. He said if they
were going fo think about those uses, they needed to think about how to accommodate those
as they were working through the design. Member Mutch said throughout the City they had
tried to landscape the streetscape with sireet {rees along all of the major roads. He said he
would be interested in seeing them, as they worked on the landscaping along the perimeter of
the property, incorporate street trees in the right-of-way and picking varieties and designs that
were complimentary to the park. He said he would like to see the extension of the park design
out to the street so that all of those elements worked together instead of leaving that for
someone to figure out later on. Ms. Singleton said extending the park plan out to the street,
especially at the corner, would mean more extending that orchard out than actually adding
another layer of street trees along the edge. She said changing from a canopy tree to more of
an under story free and opening up at the corner with some broad under story landscaping
might make a larger statement for the park. She asked if it needed to be street trees to take
the landscape over to that point. Member Mutch said no, he thought the idea was to think
about it as a whole instead of five years later the City Forester starts faking trees down. He
commented it made more sense to do it all now and get it planned out now even if the trees
weren't planted for five years, they would at least know when ready to do that what would work
best with the design Ms. Singleton put together. He said at the top of the hill there was a very
informal space and it was a pretty broad area. He was hoping o see something a little more
formalized in terms of that use because he thought it did have potential. He said if someone
wanted to take their lunch there, there were benches but no fable. He thought that could be
done that was fairly unobtrusive but provide a little more use for the area instead of just the
park benches. He thought they had captured the various viewpoints that Council had brought
to the table.

Mayor Landry said he thought they did an excellent job with this and that it would be a very
usable space for all ages in the City. He said it was walkable, there were contemplaied areas
and places to sit in the shade. He said he really liked what they did with the Township Hall and
thought it was really a focal point in the park and as a result it would enhance th