
CIITY of NOVI crrv COUNCIL

Agenda Item D
November 28, 2011

cityofnovi.org

SUBJECT: Approval to award an amendment to the engineering services agreement to URS
Corporation for additional construction inspection services related to the Beck Road and
Cider Mill Traffic Signal Installation project in the amount of $1,998.75 (which is offset by the
charges to the construction con-tractor for exceeding the number of crew days that were
in the construction contract).

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division A4
CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:~

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 1,998.75
AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 11,800 (Remaining for Eng'g & Construction)
LINE ITEM NUMBER 204-204.00-863.092

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

This project involved the installation of a traffic signal at the intersection of Beck Road and
Cider Mill Road along with upgrades to the sidewalk ramps within the intersection to
comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements.

The City uses crew days in construction contracts to increase the accountability of the
contractor with respect to inspection time. The contractor provides a number of
anticipated crew days as part of the bid for the project. The cost per crew day is $615 per
eight hour day as stipulated in the general agreements with each of three engineering
consultant firms used by the City. If the contractor requires additional days of inspection
(or crew days) beyond the number contained in the bid, the cost of the additional
inspection time is deducted from the contractor and used to pay the consultant for the
additional inspection. The purpose of using crew days for inspection services is to provide
a method for the City to recoup costs to pay for additional inspection associated with
slow progress by the contractor.

For this project, the contractor included 7 crew days in the original bid, but used 10.25
days to complete the work. The final payment to the contract has been reduced by
$1,998.75 (3.25 crew days at $615 per day) to offset the additional inspection costs for the
project. (The final pay estimate to Metropolitan proposed for consideration elsewhere on
this agenda.) This amendment of the engineering agreement is for the additional
inspection costs that were incurred by URS, as deducted from the final payment to the
contractor.



RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval to award an amendment to the engineering services
agreement to URS Corporation for additional construction inspection services related to
the Beck Road and Cider Mill Traffic Signal Installation project in the amount of $1,998.75
(which is offset by the charges to the construction contractor for exceeding the number of
crew days that were in the construction contract).

1 2 Y N
Mayor Gatt
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt
Council Member Casey
Council Member Fischer

1 2 Y N
Council Member Margolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Wrobel



IhpWolmlbdrIIIdM '*~.,. ., Dr
tlr/t8c:Ilit.l.r~~Tld~ .~ .. "'...
" ,IU.~~en4I1M""""-.M.

I(lalta.MUW.....bIM,..... ., ... e.t,.rfrla'.lf
lcutdfry """'IhtfWn.~ .,..~.,.appa.....

NldthD"'tlOtbl~.........,~pNllflMdlrt
.~ ..WwloM •..,....JOf ••~ed... "~k1ln

oIlf70... nlIM. ,...4C11.-e.t.. ClyOIIu...., ..
c:onInn -...of WlIlItQ;W'IeW lft__'IiCfIft-.dbNlIMp-

N


